
 

 

 
Date of despatch: 8th April 2011 

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bath Road, Slough  on  Tuesday, 
19th April, 2011 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below is proposed to 
be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

PRAYERS 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 

PART I 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest-Members are reminded of their duty 
to declare personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 1st February 
2011 and 21st February 2011(attached in Minute Book) 
 

 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications 
 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

 
 
Questions 
 

4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9 (if any) 
 

 

5.   Questions from Members regarding the Thames Valley 
Police Authority under Procedure Rule 10 (if any) 
 

 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 am on Monday 18th April 2011]                                                  
 

6.   Recommendations of the Licensing Committee of 23rd 
February 2011 
 

1 - 14 

 (a) Review of Street Trading 
(b) Equality Act 2011-Taxis and Private Hire 

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 
 

 

Officer Reports 
 

7.   Local Government Boundary Commission - Electoral Review 
 

15 - 18 

8.   Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010/11 
 

19 - 36 

Motions 
 

9.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14 
 

37 - 38 

Member Questions 
 

10.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(as tabled) 
 

 

Minute Book 
 

11.   To note the following Minutes of the Cabinet and 
Committees (circulated in the Minute Book) 
 

 

 Planning of 18th January 2011 
Overview and Scrutiny of 20th January 2011 
Cabinet of 24th January 2011 
Audit of 25th January 2011 
Overview and Scrutiny of 27th January 2011 
Cabinet of 7th February 2011 
Planning of 9th February 2011 
Licensing of 23rd February 2011 
Overview and Scrutiny of 3rd March 2011 
Cabinet of 14th March 2011 
Employment and Appeals of 15th March 2011 
Planning of 17th March 2011 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

12.   Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Mayor 
 

 

13.   Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Deputy Mayor 
 

 

 
Minutes circulated herewith. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
                                                                                                              

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Council          DATE: 19th April 2011 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Shabana Kauser, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753 875013)                                            
  
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE FROM ITS MEETING 
HELD ON 23RD FEBRUARY 2011  
 

(A)- REVIEW OF STREET TRADING 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To report the recommendation of the Licensing Committee on 23rd February 
2011 for the proposed changes to the Councils Street Trading Protocol and 
Guidance to be approved. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 

           The Council is requested to resolve that the proposed changes to the Street 
Trading Protocol and Guidance as contained in Sections 1 to 4 in Appendix B of 
the report be approved.  

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities–  

 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 

• Prosperity for All 
 
4.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  

 
In recommending the proposed changes to Street Trading in Slough, the result 
will be an increase of sites.  It is anticipated that this may generate additional 
income of around £30,000. This will offset any additional expenditure in the 
administration of the Street trading Consents. 
 

(b) Risk Management  
 

 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Op
[...]
of the current Street Trading Protocol and Guidance such as the 
         application procedure and standard conditions etc are to remain the same. 
 
7.      Comments of Other Committees 
 

The Licensing Committee at its meeting on 23rd February 2011 considered the 
proposed changes to the Councils Street Trading Protocol and Guidance and 
recommended as set out in paragraph 2 above.  

 

8. Conclusion 
 
        That Council approves the proposed changes to the Street Trading Protocol and 

Guidance as contained in Sections 1 to 4 in Appendix B of the report. 
 

9. Appendices Attached  
 

‘A’ -     List of current ‘Consent Streets’ designated for Street Trading 
‘B’ -     Proposed amendments to current Street Trading Protocol and 

                            Guidance. 
 

10. Background Papers  
 

‘1’ -     Schedule 4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
‘2’ -     Equality Impact Assessment Screening 
‘3’ -      Reports and Minutes - Licensing Committee 23rd February 2011  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

 
 

Appendix A 
 

Locations for static street trading 
 
Bath Road (A4) From Wellington Street junction to the 
borough boundary 
 
Farnham Road From Whitby Road junction to Northborough Road / Cumberland Ave 
junction 
 
High Street,(including the Town 
 
Square and surrounding footway) 
From Windsor Road junction to Yew Tree Road junction 
 
High Street West, Slough All 
 
London Road, Langley Service road/lay-by adjacent to and east of the Toby Carvery 
 
Wellington Street (subway) From the entrance to the Queensmere shopping centre to 
Brunel bus station northern end, excluding all stairways and ramps 
 
Wellington Street /William Street The central area only, excluding all stairways and 
underpass ramps 
 
Colnedale Road, Poyle All 
 
Galleymead Road, Poyle All 
 
Newlands Drive, Poyle All 
 
High Street, Chalvey The lay-by opposite The Green 
 
White Hart Road, Chalvey All 
 
Colnbrook by-pass From Sutton Lane, e
[...]
 other device to be used for the proposed street trading 
activity will be inspected by an Authorised Officer’s’ of the Council, prior to the issue of any 
Street Trading Consents, where this is reasonably practicable. The unit to be used for the 
street trading activity shall comply in all respects to the legal requirements relating to type 
of street trading activity proposed. In particular the unit to be used shall comply with the 
following legislation: 

 

• Food premises (Registration) Regulations 1991 

• Food Safety Act 1990 

• Food Safety (General Food Hygiene) Regulations 1995 

• Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 and any Regulations made under this 
Act 

• Environmental protection Act 1990 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  

 
(B)- EQUALITY ACT 2010 – TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report the recommendations of the Licensing Committee with regard to the 
provisions of the Equality Act 2010 (The Act) in relation to Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles and the duties placed upon the Licensing Authority to maintain 
a list of ‘Designated Wheelchair Accessible Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles’, 
therefore placing obligations on the drivers of these vehicles to carry out certain 
duties unless granted an exemption by the Licensing Authority on the grounds of 
medical or physical condition.  Further to put in place systems for assessing drivers 
and for granting exemption certificates for those drivers who they consider should 
be exempt. 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
The Council is requested to resolve:  
 
(a) That the Authority maintains a list of all ‘Designated Wheelchair Accessible 

Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles’. 
 
(b) That the Licensing Manager be given authority to grant exemptions on 

medical grounds, with all other applications for exemptions on physical 
capabilities e.g. weight, strength and height being referred to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

 
(c) That ALL drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles, both Taxis and Private 

Hire, that have not previously undergone ‘Passenger Assistance Training 
(PATS) must do so by 30th April 2011 or at the earliest opportunity, to be able 
to comply with the new duties. 

           
3. Community Strategy Priorities 

 

• Being Safe, Feeling safe 

• Prosperity for All 
 

4.   Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial  
 

There are no financial implications. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



  

Risk Management 
 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

From section 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Approving the 
recommendations will 
ensure that all licensed 
wheelchair accessible 
vehicles are contained on a 
list held by the Licensing 
Authority and that drivers of 
such vehicles are subject to 
compliance with the new 
duties. 
 
 

Any driver of a wheelchair 
accessible vehicle has the 
right to apply for an 
exemption certificate on 
medical and physical 
grounds, has the right of 
appeal if a certificate is 
refused and has the right 
of appeal against inclusion 
of the vehicle on the 
Councils’ list of designated 
vehicles. 

(b)  Human Rights Act 1998 and Other Legal Implications 
 

Section 1 and Schedule 1 Parts I & II of The Human Rights Act 1998 apply: 
 

Article 1 – Every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his or her 
possessions (including the possession of a licence) and shall not be deprived of 
the possession except in the public interest 

 
Article 6 – That in the determination of civil rights and obligations everyone is 
entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent 
and impartial tribunal established by law. 

 
(c)  Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
        An Equalities Impact Assessment has been completed by the Government 
        and the conclusions are that there are no adverse or negative impacts of 
        opportunity for any equality target group or for any reasons. 

 
5.      Supporting Information 
 
5.1    The Equality Act 2010 brings together in one Act a number of different pieces of 
         legislation about discrimination, including disability discrimination. The new Act 
         includes many of the Taxi and Private Hire provisions  which were contained in the 
         Disability Discrimination Act 1995, but also includes some additional important 
         changes. Sections 160 to 173 of the Act relate specifically to Taxis and Private 
         Hire Vehicles.  
 
6.      Duties to Assist Passengers in Wheelchairs 
 
6.1 Sections 165, 166 and 167 of the Act deal with the imposition of duties 
          on drivers of wheelchair accessible taxis and private Hire vehicles to assist 
          passengers who use wheelchairs. 
 
6.2     Whilst The Act does not impose a requirement on drivers or operators to provide 
          wheelchair accessible vehicles the duties which were contained in the 
          Disability Discrimination Act 1995 had never been brought into force, so when the 
          new duties are implemented it will constitute a substantive change in the law. 

Page 10



  

 
6.3     Section 165 of The Act places duties on drivers of designated wheelchair 
          accessible vehicles. Designated vehicles are those listed by the Licensing 
          Authority under Section 167 of The Act. These duties are; 
 
           ●     To carry the passenger while in the wheelchair; 
           ●     Not to make any additional charge for doing so; 
           ●     If the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat to carry the wheelchair   
           ●     To take such steps as are necessary to ensure that the passenger is carried 
                   in safety and reasonable comfort; and 
           ●     To give the passenger such mobility assistance as is reasonably required 
 
           This section will be commenced at a later date, but not before April 2011. 
      
           The Slough Borough Council approved Policy and Conditions booklet already 
           contains all the above duties in the Bye-laws and they are therefore currently in 
           place but will now be a national requirement under the Act. 
 
6.4      Section 166 of The Act allows Licensing Authorities to exempt drivers from the 
           duties to assist passengers in wheelchairs if they are satisfied that it is 
           appropriate to do so on medical grounds or because the drivers’ physical 
           conditions makes it unreasonably difficult for him or her to comply with the duties.   
 
6.5      This section commenced on 1st October 2010 and it is therefore necessary for 
           Licensing Authorities to put in place systems for assessing drivers and  
           for granting exemption certificates for those drivers whom they consider should be 
           exempt. The recommendations in this report are that: 
 
            ●     The Committee delegates to the Licensing Manager the authority to grant 
                   exemptions on medical grounds, with all other applications for exemptions 
                   on physical capabilities e.g. weight, strength and height being referred to 
                   the Licensing Committee. 
           
6.6      The Department for Transport advised all Local Authorities in 2010 that guidance 
           and regulations specifying the exact format for the Exemption Notices  
           would be published in early 2011. To date these have not been made 
           available. 
 
6.7      Section 167 of The Act allows Licensing Authorities to maintain a list of 
           ‘Designated Vehicles’, that is, a list of wheelchair accessible vehicles in their 
           area. The consequences of being on this list is that the driver must undertake the 
           duties set out in section 165. 
 
6.8      Although the list of ‘Designated Vehicles’ will have no actual effect in law until the 
           Duties are commenced, the DfT have recommended that Local Authorities start 

maintaining a list as so
[...]
l.  The full boundary review will follow 
during 2011. 

 
1.2 A working Group consisting of Group Leaders was established by the Council on 21st 

February 2011 to consider Council size and this report presents the draft submission 
for the Council’s consideration and approval. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 

The Council is requested to consider the Submission on Council Size, attached at 
Appendix A (TO FOLLOW), and, subject to any amendments it wishes to make, 
Resolve that it be approved and forwarded to the LGBCE.  
 

3 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial or risk management implications as the report is administrative 
in nature.   
 

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 

There are no Human Rights Act Implications associated with this report. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 15



 

  

 

4 Supporting Information 
 
 Background 
 
4.1 The Council was advised at its meeting on 21st February 2011 that the Local 

Government Boundary Commission for England intends to commence an electoral 
review of Slough in May 2011.   

 
4.2 The review is based on statutory criteria with an aim of providing good, or improved, 

levels of electoral representation across the Borough.  This means ensuring that, as 
nearly as possible, each Councillor represents the same number of electors as his 
or her colleagues.  The LGBCE has identified Slough as having a high number of 
wards with electorates more than 10% from the mean size. 

 
4.3 This aim of the review is balanced with the need to reflect community identity and 

provide for convenient and effective local government. 
 
4.4 The Commission also considers the appropriate number of Councillors for each 

ward.   
 

What can be done as part of an electoral review 
 
4.6 The LGBCE can make the following recommendations for electoral arrangements 

• The total number of councillors to be elected to the council (council size) 

• The number and boundaries of wards 

• The number of councillors to 
[...]
ouncillors on the authority. 

 
4.13 Guidance from the LGBCE states that “All proposals on Council size, whether for 

changing the existing size or not, should be justified and evidence must be provided 
in support of the proposal.” 

 
4.14 The Council established a working group comprising the Group Leaders (supported 

by key officers) to consider the review criteria and make recommendations to the 
Council at this meeting on proposals for Council size. 

 
4.15 The Group Leaders have met to consider the Council’s Submission to the LGBCE 

on Council size and a copy of the Submission is attached at Appendix A (TO 
FOLLOW) for the Council’s consideration and approval. 

 
5 Background Papers 
 
 Local Government Boundary Commission – Electoral Reviews – Guidance 
 Agenda and Minutes – Council – 21st February 2011  
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Council       DATE: 19 April 2011 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Sunita Sharma – Scrutiny Support Officer 
 
 (For all enquiries) (01753) 875480 
 
WARD(S):  All 
  

PART I 
FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 2010/11   
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To present to the Council the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010/11. 
 

2 Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

The Council is recommended to receive the Annual Overview and Scrutiny 
Report 2010/11. 
 

3 Key Priorities  
   

Community Strategy Priorities 
 

Overview and Scrutiny is a process by which decision-makers are accountable 
to local people, via their elected representatives for improving outcomes relating 
to all priorities for the Borough and its residents.  Scrutiny seeks to influence 
those who make decisions by considering the major issues affecting the 
Borough and making recommendations about how services can be improved.  
The Annual Scrutiny Report supports the Scrutiny process by providing a record 
of the work carried out during the year and plans for the future year. 
 


[...]
or all enquiries)  Senior Democratic Services Officer         

(01753) 875018 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 
The following motions have been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:- 

 
1. Disability  
 

(Moved by Councillor Stokes, seconded by Councillor MacIsaac) 
 

This Council resolves to: 
 

• Support the continuing campaign by Mobilise - the charity that 
supports disabled drivers – to combat Blue Badge fraud. 

• Require SBC Officers to produce a Blue Badge fraud control action 
plan for consideration by this Council within three months. 

• Liaise with big retail units – such as supermarkets – to ensure that 
they enforce the regulations surrounding the use of blue badges 
effectively (such as encouraging spot checks of blue badge users to 
ensure that badges are in their name, etc). 

• Look again at all measure brought in by the current administration 
and re-consider their impact on people living with disabilities in 
Slough. 

• Liaise with Non-Governmental Organisations working in the field of 
disability rights to ensure that all measures that SBC instigates in 
order to cut the council’s budget do not impact adversely on those 
living with disabilities in Slough. 

 
2. Putting residents in the driving seat 

 
(Moved by Councillor Anderson, seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst) 

 
This Council resolves: 

 

• To remain true to local priorities and context and not to allow the 
Government cuts to force the Council into actions which would be 
damaging to the local economy, in so far as funding allows. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 37



 

 

• To continue the  protection of  front line services which are important to 
residents from damaging Government cuts, and explore ways of 
delivering these services in new ways to reduce costs and drive up 
service levels.  

• To continue investment in infrastructure projects in Slough which are 
crucial to the local economy in the face of Government decimation of 
the Homes & Communities Agency budget from £30bn a year to 
£2.5bn a year. 

• To compel any  ruling group to adopt their election manifesto as 
Council policy at the first Cabinet meeting of the new municipal year, 
so that residents and Council Officers are clear about the priorities of 
the ruling group and so that their achievements can be judged against 
their proposed legislative programme. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	6 Recommendations of the Licensing Committee of 23rd February 2011
	7 Local Government Boundary Commission - Electoral Review
	8 Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010/11
	Council 19.04.11 Annual Scrutiny Report

	9 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Town Hall, Slough on 
Tuesday, 19th April, 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Grewal), in the chair; Councillors 

Abe (until 8.10 pm), Anderson, Bains, Bal, Buchanan, S Chaudhry, 
Chohan, Coad, Dale-Gough, Davis, A S Dhaliwal, S K Dhaliwal, Dodds, 
Long, MacIsaac, M S Mann, Matloob, O'Connor, Pantelic, Parmar, 
Plimmer, Qureshi, Rasib, Small, Sohal, Stokes (until 8.40 pm), 
Swindlehurst, Walsh (arrived 7.15 pm) A S Wright and Zarait 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Basharat, P Choudhry, Haines, P K Mann, 
Munkley and Pabbi 
 

 
74. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest in that members of his family are 
employed by Slough Borough Council.  Councillor Stokes declared a personal 
interest in that he was in possession of a blue badge. 
 

75. Minutes of the Meetings of the Council held on 1st February 2011 and 21st 
February 2011  
 
The Minutes of the proceedings of the Council at its meetings held on 1st 
February, 2011 and 21st February, 2011 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor.   
 

76. Mayor's Communications  
 
As this was the last Council meeting at which the Mayor would preside, he 
thanked his Chaplain, the Reverend Linda Hillier who had officiated at every 
meeting during his term of office.  He also conveyed his best wishes to those 
Members who were standing for re-election or standing down and thanked them 
for their commitment and service to the Council and the people of Slough.   
 

77. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9  
 
The Mayor advised that 10 questions had been received from residents and 
electors, copies of which had been tabled. A resident in attendance received a 
response to his question and submitted a supplementary question.  Copies of all 
questions and replies would be forwarded to the questioners, all members and to 
the press.   
 
 
 
 



Council - 19.04.11 
 

78. Questions from Members regarding the Thames Valley Police Authority 
under Procedure Rule 10  
 
None received. 
 

79. Recommendations of the Licensing Committee of 23rd February, 2011  
 
A – Review of Street Trading  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Rasib, 
 
“That the recommendation as set out in the report be approved and adopted”.   
 
The recommendation was put and carried.   
 
Resolved   -  That the proposed changes to the Street Trading Protocol and 

Guidance as contained in Sections 1 to 4 in Appendix B of the 
report be approved.  

  
(B) - Equality Act 2010 – Taxis and Private Hire Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles 
 
It was moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Rasib, 
 
“That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved and adopted”.   
 
The recommendations were put and carried.   
 
Resolved -  

 
(a) That the Authority maintains a list of all ‘Designated Wheelchair 

Accessible Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles’. 
 
(b) That the Licensing Manager be given authority to grant exemptions 

on medical grounds, with all other applications for exemptions on 
physical capabilities e.g. weight, strength and height being referred 
to the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
(c) That ALL drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles, both Taxis and 

Private Hire, that have not previously undergone ‘Passenger 
Assistance Training (PATS) must do so by 30th April 2011 or at the 
earliest opportunity, to be able to comply with the new duties. 

 
80. Local Government Boundary Commission - Electoral Review  

 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Dale-Gough, 
 
“That the recommendation as set out in the report be approved and adopted”.   
 



Council - 19.04.11 
 
The recommendation was put and carried by 27 votes to 1 vote with 2 
abstentions.   
 
Resolved -    That the Submission on Council Size, attached at Appendix A of 

the report be approved and forwarded to the LGBCE.  
 

81. Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010/11  
 
It was moved by Councillor M S Mann, 
Seconded by Councillor O’Connor, 
 
“That the recommendation as set out in the report be approved and adopted”.   
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Stokes,  
Seconded by Councillor MacIsaac, 
 
That the report be referred back for further consideration of the effectiveness of 
Scrutiny. 
 
The amendment was put and lost by 3 votes to 21 votes with 6 abstentions. 
 
The recommendation was put and carried by 21 votes to 0 votes with 9 
abstentions. 
 
Resolved -    That the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report 2010/11 be 

received. 
 

82. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14  
 
Motion (1) – Disability 
 
It was moved by Councillor Stokes, 
Seconded by Councillor MacIsaac, 
 
“This Council resolves to: 
 

• Support the continuing campaign by Mobilise - the charity that 
supports disabled drivers – to combat Blue Badge fraud. 

• Require SBC Officers to produce a Blue Badge fraud control action 
plan for consideration by this Council within three months. 

• Liaise with big retail units – such as supermarkets – to ensure that 
they enforce the regulations surrounding the use of blue badges 
effectively (such as encouraging spot checks of blue badge users to 
ensure that badges are in their name, etc). 

• Look again at all measure brought in by the current administration and 
re-consider their impact on people living with disabilities in Slough. 

• Liaise with Non-Governmental Organisations working in the field of 
disability rights to ensure that all measures that SBC instigates in order 
to cut the council’s budget do not impact adversely on those living with 
disabilities in Slough”. 

 



Council - 19.04.11 
A document providing a response from Officers to a letter received from 
Councillor Stokes was tabled. 
 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
 
That the motion be amended as follows:- 
 
“This Council resolves to: 
 

• Support the continuing campaign by Mobilise - the charity that supports 
disabled drivers – to combat Blue Badge fraud. 

• Require SBC Officers to produce a ensure that Blue Badge facilities in the 
Borough are not fraudulently used control action plan for consideration by 
this Council within three months. 

• Liaise with big retail units – such as supermarkets – to ensure that they 
enforce advise them of the regulations surrounding the use of blue 
badges effectively (such as encouraging spot checks of blue badge users 
to ensure that badges are in their name, etc). 

• Look again at all measure brought in by the current administration and re-
consider their impact on people living with disabilities in Slough. 

• Continue to design disability compliance into all new Council facilities, and 
adapt existing buildings, where appropriate, to make Council facilities 
accessible to all 

• Liaise with Continue to take prudent budget decisions and protect front 
line services from cuts while having regard to the work of Non-
Governmental Organisations working in the field of disability rights to 
ensure that all measures that SBC instigates in order to cut the council’s 
budget do not impact adversely on those living with disabilities in Slough”. 

 
Councillor Stokes as mover of the original motion, with the agreement of his 
seconder, Councillor MacIsaac, indicated that he was prepared to accept the 
proposed amendment which was agreed by the Council as the substantive 
motion. 
 
Resolved - This Council resolves to: 
 

• Support the continuing campaign by Mobilise - the charity that supports 
disabled drivers – to combat Blue Badge fraud. 

• Require SBC Officers to ensure that Blue Badge facilities in the Borough 
are not fraudulently used  

• Liaise with big retail units – such as supermarkets – to advise them of the 
regulations surrounding the use of blue badges effectively (such as 
encouraging spot checks of blue badge users to ensure that badges are in 
their name, etc). 

• Continue to design disability compliance into all new Council facilities, and 
adapt existing buildings, where appropriate, to make Council facilities 
accessible to all. 

• Continue to take prudent budget decisions and protect front line services 
from cuts while having regard to the work of Non-Governmental 
Organisations working in the field of disability rights to ensure that all 



Council - 19.04.11 
measures that SBC instigates in order to cut the council’s budget do not 
impact adversely on those living with disabilities in Slough”. 

 
Motion (2) -  Putting residents in the driving seat 

 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
 
“This Council resolves: 
 

• To remain true to local priorities and context and not to allow the 
Government cuts to force the Council into actions which would be 
damaging to the local economy, in so far as funding allows. 

• To continue the  protection of  front line services which are important to 
residents from damaging Government cuts, and explore ways of 
delivering these services in new ways to reduce costs and drive up 
service levels.  

• To continue investment in infrastructure projects in Slough which are 
crucial to the local economy in the face of Government decimation of the 
Homes & Communities Agency budget from £30bn a year to £2.5bn a 
year. 

• To compel any  ruling group to adopt their election manifesto as Council 
policy at the first Cabinet meeting of the new municipal year, so that 
residents and Council Officers are clear about the priorities of the ruling 
group and so that their achievements can be judged against their 
proposed legislative programme”. 

 
It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Dale-Gough, 
Seconded by Councillor A S Wright, 
 
That the motion be amended as follows:- 
 
“This Council resolves – 
 

• To remain true to local priorities and context and not to allow the 
Government cuts savings caused by the previous Labour governments 
gross mismanagement and uncontrolled expenditure to force the Council 
into actions which would be damaging to the local economy, in so far as 
funding allows. 

• To continue the protection of front line services which are important to 
residents from damaging Government cuts savings caused by the 
previous Labour governments gross mismanagement and uncontrolled 
expenditure, and explore ways of delivering these services in new ways to 
reduce costs and drive up service levels. 

• To continue investment in infrastructure projects in Slough which are 
crucial to the local economy in the face of Government savings caused by 
the previous Labour governments gross mismanagement and 
uncontrolled expenditure decimation of the Homes & Communities 
Agency budget from £30bn a year to £2.5bn a year. 

• To compel any ruling group to adopt their election manifesto as 
Council policy at the first Cabinet meeting of the new municipal year, 
so that residents and Council Officers are clear about the priorities of 



Council - 19.04.11 
the ruling group and so that their achievements can be judged against 
their proposed legislative programme”. 

 

The amendment was put and lost by 7 votes to 21 votes with 2 abstentions. 
 
The substantive motion was put and carried by 22 votes to 0 votes with 7 
abstentions.   
 
Resolved – This Council resolves: 
 

• To remain true to local priorities and context and not to allow the 
Government cuts to force the Council into actions which would be 
damaging to the local economy, in so far as funding allows. 

• To continue the  protection of  front line services which are important to 
residents from damaging Government cuts, and explore ways of 
delivering these services in new ways to reduce costs and drive up 
service levels.  

• To continue investment in infrastructure projects in Slough which are 
crucial to the local economy in the face of Government decimation of the 
Homes & Communities Agency budget from £30bn a year to £2.5bn a 
year. 

• To compel any  ruling group to adopt their election manifesto as Council 
policy at the first Cabinet meeting of the new municipal year, so that 
residents and Council Officers are clear about the priorities of the ruling 
group and so that their achievements can be judged against their 
proposed legislative programme. 

 
83. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10  

 
Questions from members together with responses received from relevant Chairs 
and Commissioners were tabled.   
 

84. Minute Book  
 
To note the following Minutes of the Cabinet and Committees (circulated in the 
Minute Book) 
 
Planning of 18th January 2011 
Overview and Scrutiny of 20th January 2011 
Cabinet of 24th January 2011 
Audit of 25th January 2011 
Overview and Scrutiny of 27th January 2011 
Cabinet of 7th February 2011 
Planning of 9th February 2011 
Licensing Committee of 23rd February 2011 
Overview and Scrutiny of 3rd March 2011 
Cabinet of 14th March 2011 
Employment and Appeals Committee of 15th March 2011 
Planning Committee of 17th March 2011. 
 
 
 
 



Council - 19.04.11 
 

85. Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Mayor  
 
Councillor Swindlehurst moved and Councillor M S Mann seconded a vote of 
thanks to the retiring Mayor for his service during the past municipal year.  A 
number of other Members added their thanks to the Mayor.  The Mayor replied to 
the vote of thanks and added his own thanks to those Members and Officers who 
had supported him during the year. 
 

86. Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Deputy Mayor  
 
Councillor Bal moved and Councillor Zarait seconded a vote of thanks to the 
retiring Deputy Mayor. A number of other Members added their thanks to the 
Deputy Mayor. The Deputy Mayor replied to the vote of thanks and added her 
own thanks to those Members and Officers who had supported her during the 
year. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.15 pm) 
 


